502381433 06/12/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| STIEFEL LABORATORIES, INC. | 06/20/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PALAU PHARMA, S.A. |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | Av. Acmi Reial 51-57 |
| City: | Palau- Solita I Plegamans |
| State/Country: | SPAIN |
| Postal Code: | 08184 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11882892 |
| Application Number: | 12970297 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7036838396

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7035486284

Email: ddean@nathlaw.com

Correspondent Name: NATH, GOLDBERG & MEYER

Address Line 1: 112 S. West Street Address Line 2: 27172_JBG_dd

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 27172_JBG_DD |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Joshua B. Goldberg |
| Signature: | /Joshua B. Goldberg/ |
| Date: | 06/12/2013 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=27172_exeASSIG_2partiesSigned_3pgs_PalauAssignee#page1.tif source=27172_exeASSIG_2partiesSigned_3pgs_PalauAssignee#page2.tif source=27172_exeASSIG_2partiesSigned_3pgs_PalauAssignee#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 030595 FRAME: 0839

Attorney Docket No.: 27172 Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION given to STIEFEL LABORATORIES, INC. a U.S.A. corporation of 255 Alhambra Circle, Coral Gables, Florida 22134 U.S.A, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, who co-owns with PALAU PHARMA, S.A., a Spanish corporation, the rights to patent applications and patents listed on Annex A, hereinafter referred to as the inventions, titled "CRYSTALLINE ANTIFUNGAL COMPOUNDS" for which an application for Letters Patent was executed and filed or has issued as Letters Patent on the dates listed in Annex A, respectively.

WHEREAS, PALAU PHARMA, S.A., a Spanish corporation of Av. Acmi Reial 51-57, 08184 Palau-Solita I Plegamans, Spain, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, desires to acquire a 100% undivided interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said inventions and applications listed in Annex A, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

Upon execution of this document, the sole owner of the patent applications and patents, listed in Annex A, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, shall be PALAU PHARMA, S.A.

NOW, WITNESSETH THIS that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and transfers to ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, their right, title and interest in said inventions and applications, representing 50% of the total right, title and interest in said inventions and applications, whereby ASSIGNEE acquires such remaining 50% of the total right, title and interest to possess an undivided interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, in and to said inventions and applications, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and their assigns and legal representatives, in as ample and as beneficial a manner for all intents and purposes as said ASSIGNOR solely might or could have held and enjoyed the same had this assignment not been made.

ALSO, said ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute all papers necessary to file said applications in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, and to assign 100% undivided interest to the ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said application and Securing any and all Letters Patent thereon.

PATENT REEL: 030595 FRAME: 0840

Attorney Docket No.: 27172

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 030595 FRAME: 0841

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the respective national patent offices to issue a Letters Patent on said applications, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, their assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

| - 1/ Pub 7. | | |
|--|--|--|
| By: STIEFEL LABORATORIES, INC. (Signature of Assignor's authorized representative) Printed name: Theodore R. Furman Title: Attorney and Authorised Official | Date 20 June 2012 | A STATE OF THE STA |
| On this, the 20 day of June 2012 before me a notary public appeared <i>Theodore R. Furman</i> known to me (or satisfactor name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledge purposes therein contained. | rily proven) to be the persor | n whose |
| By: PALAU PHARMA, S.A. (Signature of Assignee's authorized representative) Printed name: Title: On this the day of 20, before | Notarial Seal ne Elizabeth Carnon, Notary Public ar Merion Twp., Martgomery County Commission Expires May 21, 2013 ar, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries Date me a notary public, the unanown to me (or satisfactoril | y proven) |
| Notary | y Public | |
| DE D | e antecede de | oro Indicado r |

ANNEX A

| | Auutteetten Dete | Auulisation Nambau | Count Date | Detent Normhan |
|-----------------------|------------------|--------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| Country | Application Date | Application Number | <u>Grant Date</u> | <u>Patent Number</u> |
| Argentina | 07-Aug-07 | P070103473 | | |
| Australia | 06-Aug-07 | 2007284851 | | |
| Brazil | 06-Aug-07 | PI0716026-7 | | |
| Canada | 06-Aug-07 | 2658843 | | |
| Chile | 07-Aug-07 | 2289-2007 | | |
| China P.R. | 06-Aug-07 | 200780035707.4 | | |
| European Patent | | | | |
| Convention | 06-Aug-07 | 07836538.4 | | |
| Hong Kong | 16-Jun-09 | 09105391.5 | | |
| India | 06-Aug-07 | 482/MUMNP/2009 | | |
| Israel | . 06-Aug-07 | 196722 | | |
| Japan | 06-Aug-07 | 2009-523811 | | |
| Mexico | 06-Aug-07 | MX/a/2009/001208 | | |
| Russian Federation | 06-Aug-07 | 2009104959 | | |
| South Korea | 06-Aug-07 | 10-2009-7004839 | | |
| Taiwan | 06-Aug-07 | 96128916 | | |
| Thailand | 07-Aug-07 | 0701003891 | | |
| United States | 06-Aug-07 | 11/882892 | 01-Feb-11 | 7879867 |
| United States | 16-Dec-10 | 12/970297 | | • |